payments totaling $44.0 million and issued 742,128 shares of Inverness common stock with an aggregate fair value of $21.3 million as various
milestones were achieved. This brings the aggregate purchase price for the Innovacon business, including the ABON facility, to a total of
$184.1 million.

   The Innovacon business and ABON facility financial information included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 includes results of operations for the pre-acquisition period ended March 31,
2006, which represent the historical pre-acquisition results of these entities.

114

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

150

Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro forma Adjustments

Completed Transactions
Pending

Transaction

Inverness
Innovacon
Historical

Innovacon
Adjustments

Instant
Historical

Instant
Adjustments

Disposition
of
CD

Business

Formation
of

Joint
Venture

Biosite
Historical

Biosite
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Cholestech
Historical

Cholestech
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Net product
sales $ 552,130 $ 13,447 $ � $ 23,595 $ (12,782)E $ (177,219)J $ 94,803L $ 303,261 $ � $ 797,235 $ 69,070 $ � $ 866,305
Research and
license
revenues 17,324 � � � � � � 5,331 � 22,655 � � 22,655

Net revenues 569,454 13,447 � 23,595 (12,782) (177,219) 94,803 308,592 � 819,890 69,070 � 888,960
Cost of sales 340,231 4,786 1,634A 12,092 (12,782)E (90,289)J 90,289L 94,228 6,000O 453,812 23,459 1,600T 480,886

1,037B 6,586P 2,015U

Gross profit 229,223 8,661 (2,671) 11,503 � (86,930) 4,514 214,364 (12,586) 366,078 45,611 (3,615) 408,074
Operating
expenses:
Research and
development 53,666 322 � � � (5,171)J � 53,043 � 101,860 6,276 � 108,136
Sales and
marketing 94,445 2,897 770B 5,301 1,985F (36,654)J � 69,952 30,402O 169,098 14,597 2,444T 186,139
General and
administrative 71,243 625 (1,026)C 1,325 � (14,696)J � 30,288 45,221P 132,980 12,876 � 145,856
Loss on
dispositions 3,498 � � � � � � � � 3,498 � � 3,498

Total operating
expenses 222,852 3,844 (256) 6,626 1,985 (56,521) � 153,283 75,623 407,436 33,749 2,444 443,629

Operating
income 6,371 4,817 (2,415) 4,877 (1,985) (30,409) 4,514 61,081 (88,209) (41,358) 11,862 (6,059) (35,555)
Interest and
other income
(expense), net (17,486) (11) � (450) (509)G,H � 11,653M 4,244 (105,955)Q,R (108,514) 1,834 � (106,680)

(Loss) Income
before income
taxes (11,115) 4,806 (2,415) 4,427 (2,494) (30,409) 16,167 65,325 (194,164) (149,872) 13,696 (6,059) (142,235)
Income tax
provision 5,727 � � � � (7,880)K 6,802N 25,331 (25,331)S 4,649 5,530 (5,530)V 4,649

Net (loss)
income $ (16,842)$ 4,806 $ (2,415) $ 4,427 $ (2,494) $ (22,529) $ 9,365 $ 39,994 $ (168,833) $ (154,521)$ 8,166 $ (529) $ (146,884)

Net loss per
common share:
Basic and
diluted $ (0.49) $ (4.36) $ (3.47)

Weighted
average

34,109 1,008D 314I 0 0 35,431 6,844W 42,275

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

151

shares�basic and
diluted

Pro forma Adjustments

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

115

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

152

Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro forma Adjustments

Completed Transactions Pending Transaction

Inverness
Instant
Historical

Instant
Adjustments

Disposition
of
CD

Business

Formation
of

Joint
Venture

Biosite
Historical

Biosite
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Cholestech
Historical

Cholestech
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Net product sales $ 153,749 $ 5,381 $ (544)E $ (49,985)J $ 24,464L $ 82,480 $ � $ 215,545 $ 18,032 $ � $ 233,577
Research and
license revenues 5,230 � � � � 1,269 � 6,499 � � 6,499

Net revenues 158,979 5,381 (544) (49,985) 24,464 83,749 � 222,044 18,032 � 240,076
Cost of sales 80,641 3,143 (544)E (23,299)J 23,299L 25,565 1,500O 110,305 5,936 400T 116,641

Gross profit 78,338 2,238 � (26,686) 1,165 58,184 (1,500) 111,739 12,096 (400) 123,435

Operating
expenses:
Research and
development 12,009 � � (4,237)J � 13,568 � 21,340 1,586 � 22,926
Sales and
marketing 28,331 1,014 351F (11,316)J � 19,465 6,502O 44,347 3,898 545T 48,790
General and
administrative 22,659 254 � (4,902)J � 7,087 � 25,098 3,641 � 28,739
Loss on
dispositions � � � � � � � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 62,999 1,268 351 (20,455) � 40,120 6,502 90,785 9,125 545 100,455

Operating
income 15,339 970 (351) (6,231) 1,165 18,064 (8,002) 20,954 2,971 (945) 22,980
Interest and other
income
(expense), net (3,155) (169) (86)G,H � 2,280M 693 (22,197)Q (22,634) 630 � (22,004)

(Loss) Income
before income
taxes 12,184 801 (437) (6,231) 3,445 18,757 (30,199) (1,680) 3,601 (945) 976
Income tax
provision 5,879 � 36 (1,519)K 564N 7,472 (7,472)S 4,960 256 (256)V 4,960

Net (loss)
income $ 6,305 $ 801 $ (473) $ (4,712) $ 2,881 $ 11,285 $ (22,727) $ (6,640) $ 3,345 $ (689) $ (3,984)

Net (loss) income
per common
share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ (0.15) $ (0.08)

Diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.15) $ (0.08)

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

153

Weighted
average
shares�basic

44,446 262 � � 44,708 6,844 51,552

Pro forma Adjustments

Weighted
average
shares�diluted 46,198 262 � 812W 47,272 7,176W 54,448

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

116

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

154

Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2007
(in thousands)

Pro forma Adjustments

Completed Transactions Pending Transaction

Inverness
Historical

Disposition
of
CD

Business

Formation
of

Joint
Venture

Biosite
Historical

Biosite
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined
Company

Cholestech
Historical

Cholestech
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined
Company

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and short-term
investments $ 180,941 $ � $ 325,000  Y $ 98,857 $ (548,083)EE $ 56,715 $ 49,687 $ � $ 106,402
Accounts receivable,
net of allowances 99,876 (27,255)X � 33,157 � 105,778 7,114 � 112,892
Inventory 87,331 (14,374)X � 32,729 6,586  P 112,272 9,102 2,015  U 123,389
Deferred tax assets 5,416 � � 3,553 � 8,969 1,835 � 10,804
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 36,656 (2,112)X � 10,147 � 44,691 1,773 � 46,464

Total current assets 410,220 (43,741) 325,000 178,443 (541,497) 328,425 69,511 2,015 399,951
Property, plant and
equipment, net 81,330 (1,574)X � 157,658 � 237,414 6,882 � 244,296
Goodwill, trademarks
and other intangible
assets, net 750,771 (45,510)X � 8,873 1,571,887  O 2,286,021 414 258,024  T 2,544,459
Investment in joint
venture � 70,731  X (12,368)Z,BB � � 58,363 � � 58,363
Deferred financing costs,
net, and other assets 97,015 � � 4,750 (38,913)FF 90,785 13,560 � 104,345

34,625  GG
(6,692)R

Deferred tax assets 1,038 � � 10,557 � 11,595 10,334 � 21,929

Total assets $ 1,340,374 $ (20,094) $ 312,632 $ 360,281 $ 1,019,410 $ 3,012,603 $ 100,701 $ 260,039 $ 3,373,343

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt $ 8,876 $ � $ � $ �$ � $ 8,876 $ �$ � $ 8,876
Current portion of
capital lease obligations 597 � � 5,429 � 6,026 � � 6,026
Accounts payable 42,898 (4,168)X � 13,271 � 52,001 2,880 � 54,881
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 70,701 (15,904)X 45,338  AA,CC 21,093 � 121,228 3,606 � 124,834

Total current
liabilities 123,072 (20,072) 45,338 39,793 � 188,131 6,486 � 194,617

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt 150,132 � � � 150,000  Q 1,373,297 � � 1,373,297

(150,000)Q
900,000  Q
73,165  Q
250,000  Q

259 � � 4,052 � 4,311 � � 4,311

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

155

Capital lease
obligations

Pro forma Adjustments

Deferred tax liabilities 28,588 � � 3,880 98,634  HH 131,102 � 14,006  HH 145,108
Deferred gain on joint
venture � 267,294  DD � � 267,294 � � 267,294
Other long-term
liabilities 11,644 (22)X � 5,542 � 17,164 � � 17,164

Total long-term
liabilities 190,623 (22) 267,294 13,474 1,321,799 1,793,168 � 14,006 1,807,174

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock � � � � � � � � �
Common stock 47 � � 161 (161)II 47 � 68  KK 115
Additional paid-in
capital 1,105,837 � � 107,404 (107,404)II 1,171,668 103,948 (103,948)LL 1,511,848

65,831  JJ 340,180  KK,MM
Accumulated deficit (120,764) � � 198,897 (198,897)II (181,970) (9,692) 9,692  LL (181,970)

(61,206)R,P
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 41,559 � � 552 (552)II 41,559 (41) 41  LL 41,559

Total stockholders'
equity 1,026,679 � � 307,014 (302,389) 1,031,304 94,215 246,033 1,371,552

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 1,340,374 $ (20,094) $ 312,632 $ 360,281 $ 1,019,410 $ 3,012,603 $ 100,701 $ 260,039 $ 3,373,343

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

117

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-4

156

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1�BASIS OF PRESENTATION, ACQUISITIONS AND JOINT VENTURE

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the three
months ended March 31, 2007 include the historical results of Inverness and Cholestech, Inverness' previous acquisitions of Biosite, Instant and